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1. Question 1: Can DCBS local staff be notified that the ADD office does not determine level of care? Also, can they be notified that all of the waivers have a waiting list for a slot and LOC assessment?
· Answer: The Division of Family Support will work in partnership with the Department for Medicaid Services (DMS) to develop training materials for DCBS field staff regarding who does what for each waiver. 
2. Question 2: The DCBS LOC definition is different than the LOC definition a Waiver participant receives by qualifying for Waiver services, correct?
· Answer: Yes, DCBS’ definition of Level of Care is the record received in our eligibility system that an individual has been assessed and determined medically necessary to receive waiver services, hospice, or have placement in a nursing facility. 
3. Question 3: If a person already has the MAGI Medicaid when they start the process for the Waiver does the MAGI change before the LOC is completed?
· Answer: If a member meets all other technical and financial eligibility, they will transition to Non-MAGI after the LOC is received. This may be before the LOC is completed to include the provider details. 
4. Question 4: They can be denied for disability due to household income. Then, do you move to the Medical Review team assessment?
· Answer: Yes. 
5. Question 5: Do letters or notifications go out to those who will go from MAGI to non-MAGI? There seems to be a disconnect between 18-19 years of age, and we have several where Medicaid is discontinued. 
· Answer: Currently, no. However, we are working to implement new notices to be sent to members who are aging out prior to their birthday to notify them of the requirements to prevent a gap in coverage. 
6. Question 6: Is DCBS aware of the 10-12 month wait list for HCB Waiver? The Medicaid application will timeout.
· Answer: DCBS does not have a real time view of the waiver wait lists. If all other required documentation is received a Medicaid application will pend up to 90 days in order to receive a Level of Care. 
7. Question 7: If an individual has any life insurance policies or other such things carried by another individual for them is this counted as a common resource?
· Answer: Generally, if the resources is owned by someone else for the benefit of the applicant it is generally not counted in the eligibility determination. This doesn’t always apply to spouses. 
8. Question 8: How can non-home properties be excluded?
· Answer: If the property is verified to be listed for sale it can be excluded from the eligibility determination. Additionally, if the property is jointly owned and the joint owner refuses to sell, it may be excluded. 
9. Question 9: If a person who is currently receiving a QMB or Medicaid; and they apply for Waiver Medicaid. Does applying for Waiver discontinue their current Medicaid benefits? I have had several reach back out to me saying they lost their QMB, and Waiver Medicaid is pending until they receive the LOC?
· Answer:  It does not discontinue their benefits, but eligibility for all Medicaid and Medicare Savings Program categories will not be issued until we can correctly determine eligibility. 
10. Question 10: Can you clarify how many resources a community spouse is allowed to have?   The current description is:  Minimum:  $31,584      Maximum:  $ 157,920     What does this mean??
· Answer: The amount a community spouse is allowed to keep is determined based on a calculation of the combined countable resources of the couple at the time the member is admitted to waiver. This is the Level of Care start date. The minimum they can keep for 2026 is $32,532 and the maximum is $162,660. The values update annually. 
11. Question 11: If a person puts a home in another person’s name, how long do they wait until they can sign up for the LTC Medicaid?
· Answer: If an applicant transfers a resource of any kind within the 60 months prior to the application they are potentially subject to a prohibited transfer of resources penalty. 
12. Question 12: Could we have an example, for the resource eligibility for a married couple for waiver?
· Answer: Rachael is applying for waiver and is married to Ross. Rachael and Ross have combined resources of $136,000.  136,000/2= 68,000. Ross’s Community spouse Resource Allowance is $68,000. This is the amount he gets to keep to remain in the community. The other $68,000 is designated to Rachael. The resource limit for an institutionalized individual is $2,000. She must spend down $66,000 to be resource eligible. 
13. Question 13: They can transfer resources to the spouse??
· Answer: Yes, there are no prohibited transfer of resources between spouses. Therefore, they can transfer resources between themselves without incurring a prohibited transfer of resources penalty. However, to determine eligibility we consider the combined resources of the couple. 
14. Question 14: Recipients of Hospice are exempt from transfer of resource penalties, correct?
· Answer: Yes
15. Question 15: So, if the client's name is removed from the home deed, within that 6 month period, it no longer counts as an asset or cannot be used in the Medicaid Estate Recovery Program?
· Answer: If the member’s name is removed within the first six months of institutionalization it is not counted in their ongoing resource eligibility determination, but could subject them to a prohibited transfer of resources penalty.  
16. Question 16: If someone transfers something to a disabled child- does this potentially affect the disabled child’s social security or their Medicaid eligibility?
· Answer: We are unable to determine if it will impact the disabled child’s Social Security benefits. It may impact their Medicaid benefits if they are applying for a category of Medicaid that considers resources. 
17. Question 17: Is it possible to explain next steps for each individual waiver in the auto generated letters that are mailed from the state?
· Answer: The Division of Family Support will work in partnership with the Department for Medicaid Services (DMS) to take this into consideration. 
18. Question 18: We were informed by a local elder law attorney that QIT's are no longer applicable in PACE. Is this correct?
· Answer: No, PACE members may still utilize a Qualifying Income Trust (QIT) to become financially eligible for Medicaid. 
19. Question 19: What are some of the most commonly approved withdrawals from the QIT?
· Answer: Personal Needs Allowance, Community Spouse Allowance, health insurance premiums, and patient liability paid to the waiver provider. All other expenditures must be approved by the Department for Medicaid Services. 
20. Question 20: I have been requesting a list of approved items to use QIT money as well as process of how to get approval for using the money.  In 20 years I have yet to get this.  Can this be made public
· Answer: Yes, this information is available in the DCBS Operations Manual available at the link below. This information is covered in Volume IVA Manual Section 3505(B) found at https://www.chfs.ky.gov/agencies/dcbs/dfs/Documents/OMVOLIVA.pdf 
21. Question 21: Is there a way for a case manager to know if a new waiver participant will need to wait 30 days before becoming eligible for Non-MAGI Medicaid?
· Answer: Generally, if the member’s income is over $235/month for an individual they must wait 30 days to become eligible. 
22. Question 22: Re: QIT;  If someone's gross income for example is $3001 a month.  Will a QIT be required in all cases or is there a possibility that there may be approved deductions and a QIT may not be required?
· Answer: If the member has income that is excluded in the Medicaid eligibility determination such as the first $90 of Veterans Administration (VA) pensions, that is not considered in the requirement to obtain a QIT. However, there are no deductions applied to determine if a member needs a QIT. 
23. Question 23: Can you explain when an MRT is required for persons found eligible for waiver?
· Answer: Children need an MRT referral if the child is not financially eligible to receive benefits in a MAGI Type of Assistance (TOA), or they are aging out of MAGI eligibility with income/resources above the SSI standards. Adults who have income/resources above the SSI standards and allege disability need to have an MRT referral completed. 
